NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL-354

Date: May 15, 2006

Subject: NPA 779 to Overlay NPA 815 (Illinois)
Related Previous Planning Letters: None

General Description

On February 4, 2004 the Illinois Commerce Commission (Commission) in Order No. 00-0475,
approved an all-services distributed overlay as the relief method for the 815 NPA. The 815 NPA
serves northern Illinois, including cities and communities such as Belvidere, Crystal Lake, De
Kalb, Dixon, Freeport, Hanover, Joliet, Kankakee, Ottawa, Pontiac, Princeton, Rockford,
Sterling and Watseka. A copy of the Illinois Commission order and other related Commission
information can be obtained at www.icc.illinois.gov.

The new 779 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 815
NPA.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the overlay of the 779 NPA is as follows:

Time Date

Start of permissive 1+10-digit
dialing, also recommended
latest date for all carriers to
activate the new NPA

12:01 AM Central August 19,2006

End of permissive dialing and
start of mandatory 1+10-digit 12:01 AM Central | February 17,2007
dialing

Earliest new NPA central office
code activation date

- March 17,2007

First date central office codes in
the new NPA may be ordered - September 17, 2006
through NANPA

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either on a 7-digit or 1+10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 1+10-digits. After the
permissive period ends, all calls must be dialed using 1+10-digits.

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 1+10-digit dialing conversion date for
customers.



Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

Rate center and rate center/county maps of the 815/779 NPA overlay are attached. An updated
list of NXX codes assigned to the affected area may be found in the Local Exchange Routing
Guide (LERG) or the NPA NXX Activity Guide (NNAG). Information in the LERG and NNAG
can be obtained by contacting Telcordia Routing Administration (TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 1+10-digit dialing on February 17, 2007, the
dialing plan for the 815 and 779 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or | 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Foreign NPA (FNPA)

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 779 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to February 17, 2007. A test number to verify the routing to the
new NPA will be in service beginning June 15, 2006 through June 15, 2007. The test number to
verify the routing to the 779 NPA is 779-779-0000. A recorded announcement will indicate that
the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the NPA 815 should be directed to Joe Cocke, Senior
NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 805-520-1945. Questions of a technical nature should be
directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.



SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS:

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE E-MAIL
George Guerra AT&T 025-823-3267 Gg2395@att.com
Renate Howell AT&T 916-977-4987 Rh4746@att.com
Barry Sager Bitwise 309-689-0711 Barry.sager@omnilec.com
X - 5054
Mike Schuler Bitwise 309-689-0711 Mike @omnilec.com
X - 5075
Stacie Cbeyond 678-424-2463 Stacie.houghton@cbeyond.net
Houghton
Jim Weed Choice One 585-530-2609 jweed @choiceonecom.com
Wes Jackert Cingular 562-468-8742 Weston jackert@cingular.com
Teresa Smith Citizens 585-777-7572 Teresa.m.smith@frontiercorp.com
Shane Owens DNA 815-562-4290 shaneowens @dna-
Communications communications.com
Dave Cougill eGix Network 317-216-8606 dcougill@egix.com
Greg Musgrove Essex Telcom 815-380-4283 gmusgrove@essex1.com
Paul Feight Gallatin River 919-563-8120 feightp@gallatinriver.com
Patrick Hood Heartland 815-477-8130 phood@mac.com
Communications X-108
Tom Grob IV Cellular 815-795-4345 tgrob@ivcel.com
Jack Dunn Kinsman Mutual 815-392-4208 Wedunnl @msn.com
Telephone
Eugene Barney Leaf River 815-738-2211 gbarney @Irtelco.com
Telephone X -13
Heidi Glauth Level 3 720-888-4562 Heidi.glauth@level3.com
Brian Kettman Marseilles 815-795-5161 telco@mtco.com
Telephone
Barbara PAETEC 585-340-8212 Barbara.lainson@paetec.com
Lainson Communications
Frank Perez Sprint Nextel 630-518-3056 Frank.perez@sprint.com
Natalie T-Mobile 773-444-5460 Natalie.mcnamer @t-mobile.com
McNamer




John Anauo TDS Telecom 608-663-3112 John.anauo @tdsmetro.com
TDS Metrocom

Rich Karun Tonica Telephone 815-442-9931 tontel@tonicacom.net

Catherine Verizon 508-624-2503 Catherine .h.palcic@verizon.com
Palcic
Jena Downs Verizon 410-393-5540 Jena.m.downs@verizon.com
Aubrey Verizon 260-461-3176 Aubrey.l.anderson@verizon.com
Anderson
Debra Gooden | Verizon Business 072-729-6855 Debra.gooden @ verizonbusiness.com

Louie De Carlo

Verizon Business

415-228-2133

Louie.decarlo@verizonbusiness.com

Dana Smith

Verizon Wireless

682-831-3364

Dana.smith@verizonwireless.com
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